

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 9 APRIL 2013

## **TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES**

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996) 2

#### NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 41

#### **TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2013/09**

Applications Advertised for Objection

Closing Date for Objections 30th April 2013

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the New Zealand Customs Service, Att: Valuation, Origin and Classification section, PO Box 29, Shortland Street, Auckland 1140, E-mail 1 voc@customs.govt.nz, before 30th April 2013. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number;

the Tariff item; and

- Reference number.
- All submissions from local New Zealand manufacturers should include:
- the range of suitable alternative goods made locally in New Zealand; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the locally produced or manufactured good is a suitable alternative);
- present and potential output;
- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.

Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the New Zealand 3 Customs Service quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item P	Proposed Tariff	Concessio	n	SCHEDULE	Name and Address of Applicant	Part 2 Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
	Plant-support cli supports, of plas	ort clip rings, of a type used to fasten plants to stakes or similar f plastics			DSV Air & Sea Ltd PO Box 53113 Auckland International Airport AUCKLAND	99	303420J	А
o f	6,500 only sander belts, 1,320mm in width, of a type used in the manufacture of medium density fibreboard (MDF), on production of written purchase orders from Daiken New Zealand Limited - MDF, for the period 1 February 2013 to 31 January 2014			DF), on production of written purchase orders	Business Distributors Ltd PO Box 1856 CHRISTCHURCH 8011	99	310021K	SMI
8419.81.00 S	Sous Vide cooking baths, being temperature controlled water baths			mperature controlled water baths	Southern Hospitality Ltd PO Box 425 DUNEDIN 9054	99	310004K	А
• Category of	f Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS M W +		General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Input Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Modification of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition				

Dated at Auckland this 4th day of April 2013.

A. J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.

#### 9 APRIL 2013

#### CUSTOMS EDITION

#### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 9) 2013

I, Allwyn John Netto, Chief Customs Officer, New Zealand Customs Service, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified;
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe;
  (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice Tariff concessions for which application was made.

#### FIRST SCHEDULE Tariff Concessions Approved

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	2	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To	
А	2309.90.19	Animal feed supplements being an astaxanthin-rich microalgal product based on crushed and spray-dried aplanospores and maltodextrin	Free	Free	99	310005H	01/13	
М	3926.90.69) 4421.90.19) 5608.19.00) 7308.40.00) 7610.90.00)	Scaffolding systems presented as complete systems or as individual components thereof	Free	Free	99	303527B	11/12	

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

Tariff Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	2	2	Ref.	Effecti	ve
	Item	Tariff Concession	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
А	5111.11.08	Woven fabric, style Sole 5405, 65% wool, 20% cashmere, 15% nylon - 800m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	310027J	11/12	07/13
IM	60.01)	Knitted fabrics:	Free	Free	99	303523K	10/12	07/13
	60.04)	Reference: 12747, "Divinity" 100% Linen – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
	60.05)	Reference: 12884, "Liquid Jersey" 100% Viscose – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
	60.06)	Reference: 13076, "Linato" 99% Polyester 1% Spandex – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: 13317, "Lollipop Crush" 65% Polyester 35% Cotton – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: 12678, "Rumplestiltskin" 99% Polyester 1% Spandex – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: 14200, "Richter Scale" 99% Polyester 1% Spandex – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: 14201, "Splat A Lot" 99% Polyester 1% Spandex – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: 14202, "Distraction" 99% Polyester 1% Spandex – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: 14203, "King of the Jungle" 99% Polyester 1% Spandex – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
	(0.0)	Reference: 14204, "Krakatoa" 99% Polyester 1% Spandex – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>			0.0	2025205	10/10	0.5/1.2
IM	60.06	Knitted fabrics:	Free	Free	99	303520E	10/12	07/13
		Reference: PB3606, "Twix" 65% Polyester, 35% Cotton $-$ 10,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: PB1006, "Mousy" $100\%$ Modal – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: PB4290, "Silly Putty" 100% Modal – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: PF12244, "Blackboard" 99% Polyester, 1% Spandex – 5,000m <sup>2</sup> Reference: PF12250, "Pick a Poppy" 99% Polyester, 1% Spandex – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: PF12220, Pick a Poppy 99% Polyester, 1% Spandex – 5,000m Reference: PF12242, "Catch Me" 100% Polyester – 15,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: PF12242, Catch Me 100% Polyester – 15,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: PF12245, "Moonlight" 100% Polyester – 10,000m <sup>2</sup>						
		Reference: PB12149, "Naturist" 85% Viscose, 15% Linen – 5,000m <sup>2</sup>						
CE	8426.19.00	One only ship-to-shore quayside container crane, rail-mounted, having a maximum safe	Free	Free	99	310001E	12/12	12/13
CL	0420.19.00	working load of up to 60 tonne	1100	1100	//	510001L	12/12	14/13
		working foud of up to bo tollice						

#### THIRD SCHEDULE Tariff Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Tariff Concession	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part 2 Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From T
3926.90.69) 4421.90.19) 5608.19.00) 7308.40.00) 7610.90.00)	Scaffolding systems				302869A	

#### FOURTH SCHEDULE

#### Applications for Tariff Concessions Declined

	Fariff Item	Proposed Tariff Concession	Ref. No.
3		Window frames and components thereof, of rigid (unplasticised) ploy(vinyl chloride) (UPVC)	303515J

#### Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2013/09 - continued

Category of Approval:	А	_	General Approval
8 9 H	CE	-	Capital Equipment
	GT	-	Goods in Transit
	IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
	MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	_	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	-	Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs
	SMI	-	Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs
	SS	-	Special Situation
	М	-	Modification of Existing Concession
	Х	-	Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette.

Dated at Auckland this 4th day of April 2013.

A. J. NETTO, New Zealand Customs Service.

#### **Business, Innovation and Employment**

#### **Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988**

#### Notice of Initiation of Duty Reassessment for Certain Bound Stationery from Malaysia

Following the completion of a review pursuant to section 14(8) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988 ("the Act"), and pursuant to section 14(6) of the Act and under delegated authority from the Chief Executive of the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, I hereby give notice that I have initiated a reassessment of the rate or amount of anti-dumping duty imposed in respect of imports into New Zealand of the goods described in the Schedule to this notice.

#### Schedule

Goods Subject to Investigation

Country of Origin

#### Malaysia

#### **Description of Goods**

Exercise books, note books, project books, sketch pads and pads of a type intended for the purpose of writing/drawing, suited primarily for primary, post-primary schools and commercial sectors, having the following specifications:

HEIGHT: Not less than 75 millimetres ("mm") and not more than 450mm.

WIDTH: Not less than 75mm and not more than 450mm. LEAF: Not less than 20 and not more than 300.

PAGES: Not less than 40 and not more than 600.

- Includes perforated or hole punched pages.
- Can be printed/unprinted.
- All colours.

PAPER WEIGHT: Not less than 45 grams per square metre (gsm) and not more than 150gsm.

LINES: Ruled or un-ruled; print any colour.

COVER: Can be hard or soft covers.

- Pads, sketch and other types, may/may not be covered.
- Can be printed/unprinted.
- BINDING: Stapled, sewn, glued or wire bound.

The goods are classified under Tariff Item and Statistical Keys 4820.10.00.11H, 4820.10.00.21E, 4820.10.00.29L, 4820.20.00.00F, 4820.90.01.00H, 4820.90.09.01G and 4820.90.09.29G of the Tariff of New Zealand, which classifications are provided for convenience and Customs purposes only, the written description being dispositive.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of March 2013.

ROBIN HILL, Principal Advisor, Register Integrity and Trade Remedies, Business Integrity Services.

#### Invitation for Submissions

Interested parties are invited to make submissions in relation to the reassessment to the Acting Manager, Register Integrity and Trade Remedies, Business Integrity Services, Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment, PO Box 1473, Wellington, or by emailing

traderem@med.govt.nz

go1976

